
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

 Thursday, 13th November, 2014 
at 5.30 pm 

 
Council Chamber - Civic Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members 

 
 Councillor Moulton (Chair) 

Councillor Hannides (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Coombs 
Councillor Fitzhenry 
Councillor Keogh 
Councillor Morrell 
Councillor Dr Paffey 
Councillor Stevens 
Councillor Thorpe 
Conservative Vacancy 
 

 Appointed Members 
 

 Mrs U Topp, (Roman Catholic Church) 
Revd. J Williams, The Church of England 
(Portsmouth and Winchester Dioceses) 
Vacancies 

• Primary Parent Governor Representative; 
and  

• Secondary Parent Governor Representative 
 

 Contacts 
 

 Sharon Pearson 
Democratic Support Officer 
Tel. 023 8083 4597 
Email: sharon.pearson@southampton.gov.uk  

  
 Suki Sitaram 

Assistant Chief Executive 
Tel: 023 8083 2060 
Email: suki.sitaram@southampton.gov.uk  

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 

Role of Overview and Scrutiny 
Overview and Scrutiny includes the 
following three functions: 

Smoking Policy 
 
The Council operates a no-smoking policy in all 
civic buildings. 

• Holding the Executive to account by 
questioning and evaluating the 
Executive’s actions, both before and 
after decisions taken.   

• Developing and reviewing Council 
policies, including the Policy 
Framework and Budget Strategy.   

• Making reports and recommendations 
on any aspect of Council business 
and other matters that affect the City 
and its citizens.   

 
Overview and Scrutiny can ask the 
Executive to reconsider a decision, but 
they do not have the power to change 
the decision themselves.  
 

Mobile Telephones:- Please switch your mobile 
telephones to silent whilst in the meeting  
 
Use of Social Media:- If, in the Chair’s opinion, 
a person filming or recording a meeting or taking 
photographs is interrupting proceedings or 
causing a disturbance, under the Council’s 
Standing Orders the person can be ordered to 
stop their activity
[...]
and forward funding are 
unlawful; and 

• act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 
 
 
 



 

 

AGENDA 
Agendas and papers are now available online via the Council’s Website 

 
1 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 

Procedure Rule 4.3.  
 

2 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer.  
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  
 

 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.     
 

4 DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting.  
 

5 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

6 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
(Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 
October 2014 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.  
 

7 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - CONFIDENTIAL PAPERS INCLUDED 
IN THE FOLLOWING ITEM  
 

 To move that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of confidential Appendix 3 
to Item 8. It is not in the public interest to disclose this information because to do so 
would prejudice further negotiations on cost reductions between the Authorities and 
the Contractor. 
  
 
 



 

8 FORWARD PLAN (Pages 5 - 80) 
 

 Report of the Assistant Chief Executive, detailing items requested for discussion from 
the current Forward Plan. 
 
Items include:- 
 

• To Extend the Waste Disposal Contract with Veolia until 2030 (Appendix 1, 2 
and Confidential Appendix 3); 

• General Fund Revenue Budget 2015/16 to 2017/18 (Appendix 4); 
• The Future Transformation of the Southampton Library Service (Appendix 5); 

and 
• Safe City and Youth Justice Strategies 2014-2017 (Appendix 6, 7, 8, 9 and 10). 

  
9 MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  

(Pages 81 - 86) 
 

 Report of the Assistant Chief Executive detailing the actions of the Executive and 
monitoring progress of the recommendations of the Committee.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

WEDNESDAY, 5 NOVEMBER 2014 HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC 
SERVICES 

 



 

 

- 9 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 OCTOBER 2014 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Moulton (Chair), Hannides (Vice-Chair), Baillie, Coombs, 
Morrell, Dr Paffey, Stevens, Thorpe and White  
 

Also in Attendance: Leader of the Council – Councillor Letts 
Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport – Councillor Rayment 

 
22. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
The Committee noted the apologies of Councillor Keogh, Revd Williams and Mrs Topp.  
The Committee also noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of 
Councillor Fitzhenry from the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee, the 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services, acting under delegated powers, had appointed 
Councillor White to replace him for the purposes of this meeting. 
 

23. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Committee Meeting held on 11 September 2014 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 

24. STRENGTHENING POLITICAL SCRUTINY OF CHILDREN AND FAMILIES  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Assistant Chief Executive providing details 
of Ofsted’s unannounced inspection of Children’s Services and the Local Safeguarding 
Children’s Board in Southampton and requesting that the Committee agreed the way 
forward to strengthen the scrutiny of Children’s Services in Southampton. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) that a Children and Families Scrutiny Panel be established to provide robust 

scrutiny of Children and Families Services; and 
 

(ii) that the Panel meet on a bi-monthly basis over a two year period and that 
funding for this additional Panel should not be taken from the Children’s 
Safeguarding Portfolio. 

 
25. FORWARD PLAN  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Assistant Chief Executive detailing the 
items requested for discussion from the current Forward Plan. 
 
Ms Hand, Mr Johnson, Mrs Barton, Mrs Swallow, Mrs Dahl and Mr Vinson (Members of 
the Public) and Councillor Burke (Chair of Scrutiny Panel A), were present and with the 
consent of the Chair addressed the meeting. 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



 

 

- 10 - 
 

 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) that on consideration of the briefing paper relating to “Response to  

Scrutiny Panel A Recommendations – Maintaining Balanced Neighbourhoods 
Through Planning” the Committee recommended:- 
 

a) the Leader of the Council be requested to consider the inclusion of a timescale 
for the implementation of the response to recommendation (vi) “Homes in 
Multiple Occupation SPD – To-Let Signs” on Page 2 of the Appendix of the 
report; 

b) the Leader of the Council be requested to consider rewording recommendation 
(i) “Educate, Engage and Enforce” on Page 5 of the Appendix of the report, to 
reflect a more positive response and clarifying that the Council would continue to 
support communities in developing neighbourhood plans; 

c) the Leader of the Council be requested to consider incorporating parking 
implications as part of the proposed review of Houses in Multiple Occupation; 
and 

d) the Executive reconsidered their position in relation to the development of an 
Article 4 Direction to remove Permitted Development Rights for Houses in 
Multiple Occupation. 
 

(ii) that on consideration of the briefing paper relating to “Planning Enforcement 
Policy” the Committee recommended:- 

 
a) officers be requested to ensure that the Planning Enforcement Policy enabled 

recurring and cumulative breaches to be taken into consideration when 
enforcement action was determined; and  

b) the use of letters imposing higher sanctions by way of Section 215 notices be 
increased and undertaken by Business Support Staff opposed to Specialist 
Enforcement Officers. 
  

(iii) that on consideration of the briefing paper relating to “Residents’ Parking Policy” 
the Committee recommended:- 

 
a) the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport reconsidered the proposal 

to charge for Bar Markings; 
b) mechanisms be developed, including the use of technology, which would enable 

residents to receive a rapid response to requests for parking enforcement from 
Enforcement Officers; 

c) priority be given to taking enforcement action against blocked drives; 
d) officers be requested to ensure that consideration be given to include 

parameters within the policy which would enable owners of properties built post 
March 2011 to be eligible for a parking permit; 

e) intelligence be utilised to target enforcement against drivers who persistently 
infringed parking regulations close to Schools; and 

f) the Council work more closely with Schools to encourage the use of CCTV to 
monitor parking surrounding Schools which would enable offenders to be named 
and shamed. 
 
 

Page 2



 

 

- 11 - 
 

 
 
 

26. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  
 
The Committee received and noted the report of the Assistant Chief Executive detailing 
the actions of the Executive and monitoring progress of the recommendation
[...]
 

General Fund Revenue Budget 2015/16 
to 2017/18 

Cllr Moulton 

Resources and 
Leisure 

The Future Transformation of the 
Southampton Library Service 

Cllr Moulton 
Page 5

Agenda Item 8



Communities Safe City and Youth Justice Strategies 
2014-2017 

Cllr Moulton 
 

 

4. Briefing papers responding to the Forward Plan items identified by members 
of the Committee are appended to this report.  Members are invited to use the 
papers to explore the issues with the decision maker. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
Capital/Revenue  
5. The details for the items on the Forward Plan will be set out in the Executive 

decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken. 
Property/Other 
6. The details for the items on the Forward Plan will be set out in the Executive 

decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken. 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  
7. The details for the items on the Forward Plan will be set out in the Executive 

decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken. 
8. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of 

the Local Government Act 2000. 
Other Legal Implications:  
9. None 
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 
10. The details for the items on the Forward Plan will be set out in the Executive 

decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken. 
KEY DECISION?  No 
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None directly as a result of this report 

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 
Appendices  
1  Briefing Paper - To extend the Waste Disposal Contract with Veolia until 

2030 
2 Appendix -  Background information - To extend the  Waste Disposal Contract 

with Veolia until 2030  
3 Confidential Appendix - To extend the  Waste Disposal Contract with Veolia 

until 2030  
4. Briefing Paper – General Fund Revenue Budget 2015/16 to 2017/18 
5. Briefing Paper – The Future Transformation of the Southampton Library 

Service 
6. Briefing Paper - Saf
[...]
, 
a review of the waste management contract has been undertaken in order to 
establish opportunities to realise savings from 2015.  
 
2. Southampton’s Waste Management Performance 
  

• One of the leading authorities for landfill diversion rate 
• 2014/15 Recycling rate on target for 30%  

 

Page 14



Document is Confidential

Page 15

Agenda Item 8
Appendix 3

by virtue of paragraph number 3 of the Council's Access to information Proceedure Rules



This page is intentionally left blank



BRIEFING PAPER 
 

  

SUBJECT: GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 2015/16 TO 2017/18 
DATE: 13 NOVEMBER 2014 
RECIPIENT: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE  
  

 

THIS IS NOT A DECISION PAPER 
SUMMARY: 
 This report, which is to be published on 10 November 2014, will be presented to 

Cabinet on 18 November 2014 for decision.  The purpose of this report is to outline 
the development of the General Fund revenue budget for 2015/16 to 2017/18 in 
response to the financial challenges facing Local Government whilst recognising the 
priorities of the Executive.   
 
The report summarises the current budget position and outlines the initial draft 
budget and council tax proposals of the Executive for 2015/16 which will be used as 
the basis for extensive consultation with a range of stakeholders over the coming 
months.  The results will of the consultation will be reported alongside the 
Executive’s final proposals which will be presented to Cabinet in early February and 
recommended to Council on 11 February 2015. 
 
The report deals with general fund revenue services only and there is a separate 
timetable and consultation process for the Housing Revenue Account which deals 
with services to council tenants.  Proposals for capital expenditure will be presented 
early in the new year. 

BACKGROUND and BRIEFING DETAILS: 
1.  The recommendations have been put forward to summarise the current budget 

position and outline the initial draft budget and council tax proposals of t
[...]
 FUTURE TRANSFORMATION OF THE SOUTHAMPTON 
LIBRARY SERVICE 

DATE: 13 NOVEMBER 2014 
RECIPIENT: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE  
  

 

THIS IS NOT A DECISION PAPER 
SUMMARY: 
 This report, which is to be published on 10 November 2014, will be presented to 

Cabinet on 18 November 2014 for decision.  The report represents the start of a 
journey of transformation for the Library Service. The ultimate aim being to develop 
and deliver a comprehensive and efficient service which is modern, creative, 
innovative, inclusive and affordable that reflects the changing needs of the 
Southampton community.  
 
The report proposes key priorities, shaped by the strategic context of the city and the 
council but also key drivers for change including changes in customer behaviour and 
information technology.  
 
It is proposed to run an extensive consultation process, giving people the opportunity 
to make representations on the proposal and offer alternatives for consideration. The 
feedback from the consultation will be evaluated and where appropriate, amendments 
will be made to the existing proposals and any alternatives put forward will be 
assessed before the final recommendations are submitted to Cabinet for decision in 
July 2015. The implementation of any changes to the Library Service will follow 
thereafter. 

BACKGROUND and BRIEFING DETAILS: 
1.  The aim of the project is to develop and deliver a proposal for the future of the library 

service in Southampton which is comprehensive and efficient, that is modern, 
creative, innovative, and inclusive, which is financially sustainable and reflects the 
changing needs of the Southampton Community. 
 

2.  The project wanted to identify ways that would look at the options that would offer 
the City: 

• A comprehensive service because the Council is required to provide a 
library services for residents and visitors. Services need to be accessible 
across the city.   

• An efficient service because there is a 
[...]
higher than the national average, despite 
improvement in 2013/14 

• 40% of young people involved with the Youth Offending Service are not 
engaged in full time education, training or employment. 

 
Resource and Policy Implications 
6.  There are no additional resource requirements as council led actions to deliver 

targets detailed in these plans will be met within existing budgets. 
7.  The Safe City Plan is included in the Council’s Policy Framework. These plans link 

with a range of other strategies and plans including the Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy and the Integrated Offender Management Plan. 
 
 

Page 25



BRIEFING PAPER 
 

Appendices/Supporting Information: 
7. Draft Crime and Disorder Strategic Assessment 
8. Draft Southampton Safe City Partnership Strategy 2014-17 
9. Southampton Youth Justice Strategic Plan 2014-17 – Plan on a page 
10. Southampton Youth Justice Strategic Plan 2014-17 – Background 
Further Information Available From: Name: Miranda Laughton (Safe City 

Partnership) / Stuart Webb (YOS 
Manager) 

 Tel:  023 8083 2311 / 02380 834900 
E-mail:  miranda.laughton@southampton.gov.uk 

stuart.webb@southampton.gov.uk 
 
   

 

Page 26



0 
 

 
 

Draft Summary of the  
Crime and Disorder  

Strategic Assessment 2013/14   
 
 

  
 
 
This assessment is based primarily on data sources from partner agencies, particularly 
Police performance data from 1st April 2013 to 31st March 2014.  These include:  
 
• Hampshire Constabulary Record Management System crime and incident data 
• Southampton City Council data from:  

o Children and Families Services  
o Housing  
o Regulatory Services 
o Drug Action Team (DAT) 
o Youth Offending Service 
o Transformation and Performance (City Survey and Community Safety Survey) 

• Ministry of Justice 
• National Drug Treatment Management Services 
 
 

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 8
Appendix 7



Confidential 
 

1 
 

 
1. Southampton Safe City Partnership is responsible for reducing crime and disorder an
[...]
/ 14 
(8). After this, the numbers reduce again. 

 
30. The first time entrants level in Southampton is reducing and is predicted to decrease even 

more markedly as the impact of the joint decision making panel starts to show in the data. We 
know that the use of first cautions is an important indicator in respect of FTE. In 2013 / 14, 
prior to the panel, an average of eight first youth cautions were given by the police per month. 
Post panel this has reduced to 3.6; better than the target of 5. 

 
Influencing factors 
 

Police and Crime Commissioner Funding 
31. Prior to 2012 the Home Office provided the Safe City Partnership with funding under the 

heading of Community Safety Fund. In 2012/13 this funding was redirected to the Police 
and Crime Commissioner for Hampshire and the Isle of Wight. Bids were invited for this 
funding, which had to relate to his agreed priorities. Any organisation was allowed to bid 
for the funding and there was no requirement for the bidders to consult with or inform the 
Safe City Partnership. As a result the Safe City Partnership has not been aware of the 
extent of funding applications made by organisations and groups based and working in 
the city until the outcome of the bids were made public. 

 
Reductions in Public Sector Spend 
 
32. Add details here 
 
LGA Peer Review 
 
33. The LGA Peer Review Team were invited to make recommendations on new ways of 

working strategically with partners across the city, to learn from best practice and to 
implement changes. 

 
34. This scope was set against the challenges of continuing to sustain effective partnership 

working in a climate of reduced resources and significant change. Combined with this 
expectations on the Partnership’s services is increasing to levels that has the potential to 
impact on each of the Partners services if expenditure is diverted to meet the level of 
demand.  Despite year on year reductions for well over a decade, the financial prospects 
look bleake
[...]
s in local Youth Justice Provision.

The number of re-offences committed by Southampton young 
people has reduced by 12% over two years.  

Education, Training and Employment engagement increased by 
10% in 2013/14.

Six young people completed Bronze Arts Awards. The 
programme achieved Artsmark status and was identified by the 
Youth Justice  Board as ‘emerging’ effective practice.

Page 43

Agenda Item 8
Appendix 9



Custody rate remains higher than the national 
average, despite improvement in 2013/14, with 18 
young people receiving a custodial sentence

At 48%, the re-offending rate is 13% higher than 
the national average, despite improvement in the 
Priority Young People group

At 954 per 100,000 young people aged 10-17, the 
First Time Entrants rate remains higher than the 
national average, despite improvement in 2013/14

40% of young people involved with the Youth 
Offending Service are not engaged in full time 
education, training or employment

Our challenges

Our priorities

What are we going to improve

Actions Outcomes

Reduce the number 
of first time entrants 
to the youth justice 
system

Reduce re-offending

The YOS will further develop its triage work with police. Referrals 
into the Families Matter programme will be made directly from 
our Joint Decision Making Panel; ensuring robust interventions 
for young people and families who need the most help.

The YOS will ensure that its prevention work is robustly 
integrated with the Southampton Multi Agency Safeguarding 
Hub (MASH) and the Early Help 5-19 service.

The YOS will promote opportunities for Restorative Practice 
in Southampton.

The YOS will continue to work closely with the Youth Justice 
Board to analyse local re-offending data and implement its 
reducing re-offending plan.

The service Restorative Justice strategy will continue to develop; 
with specialist training for YOS staff.

Youth Court Magistrates will become key partners at the 
YOS Management Board. There will be increased scrutiny of 
sentencing recommendations for youths at risk of custody.

The service will recruit a greater number of qualified staff and 
implement a new training and development package for the 
entire team. 

The YOS will work with the statutory and voluntary sectors 
implement a plan to prevent serious youth crime.

Custodial sentences will reduce to nine per year by 2017.

Supervision of young people will be of consistently high quality 
and robust, to meet the needs of young offenders in the city.

Young people and families will be able to access effective 
support as easily as possible; to support the best outcomes.

The YOS will work with Southampton City Council, the police, 
local schools and other partners to explore ways that Restorative 
Practice can support prevention and inclusion work in the city.

Reduction to of First Time Entrants to under 460 young people 
per 100,000 young people aged 10-17 years over three years.

The youth re-offending rate will reduce to 35% over three years.

Victims of crime; across all areas of youth justice work; will be 
offered support and the opportunity to participate in Restorative 
Justice interventions.

Instance of young people becoming involved in serious violence 
or drug related crime will remain low and reduce further.

Reduce Custody

Reduce youth crime

The Youth Offending Service will contribute to and benefit from 
the Southampton Education, Skills and Learning Partnership.

The education, training and employment pathway for young 
people involved with the YOS will develop; with increased 
opportunities for engagement. More ex-offenders will access 
accredited provision, traineeships and apprenticeships.

Education, Training and Employment engagement will increase 
by 10%, per year, for three years.

More ex-offenders will access accredited provision, traineeships 
and apprenticeships.

Page 44



1 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Youth Justice Strategic Plan 2014 – 17 
 
 

 

Page 45
[...]
 City Council for more than one year has 
reduced consistently since 2008. The figure for 2013 / 14 was 7.1%. Although this is in part 
explained by an increase in the size of the overall CLA cohort, the YOS has better data, using 
the Police National Computer. This has provided a clearer picture of children accommodated 
outside of the city. As the majority of children looked after are accommodated locally, the 
Southampton triage arrangements will have a positive impact on CLA offending in 2014. 
Southampton contributes to the SE7 regional forum in respect of reducing offending by 
children looked after and is working with Hampshire Constabulary to finalise a local protocol.  
 
 
Table 7: Offending by Children Looked After 
 

 
 

 

Apr 2013 to  

Mar 2014 

Placement 

Total 

Placement 

Days 

Cost per 

night (£) 

Total Cost of Placements 

(£) 

Secure Children’s 

Home 
124 577 71,548 

Secure Training 

Centre 
111 607 67,377 

YOI 532 177 94,164 

  TOTAL 233,089 

Page 62



19 

 

Section 6: Resourcing and Value for Money 

 

Table 8 : Funding Contributions 2014 - 15: 
 

 

Partner 
 

Funding Contribution (£) 

2013 / 14 2014 / 15 

Southampton City Council 
 

627,100 558,500 

Health 
 

57,000 57,000 

Police and Crime Commissioner 
 

28,600 63,500 

Police 68,800 68,800 

Probation 74,000 74,000 

Youth Justice Board 249,200 249,200 

Total 1,109,700 1,071,000 

 
 

Partner financial contributions to the core YOS budget for 2014 / 15 are broadly stable; with 
an enhanced award from the Police and Crime Commissioner noted. A reduction in local 
authority funding has been addressed through a restructure and reduced staffing overheads. 
Elsewhere, the reduction in Youth Justice Board remand funding is considered in Risks to 
Future Delivery. 
 
 
Table 9: Southampton Youth Offending Service Disposals 2012 – 13 
 
 

Type No. % of Total Young People 

 
 
Prevention (Youth Community Resolutions) 

12/13 13/14 12/13 13/14 12/13 13/14 

106 99 23
[...]
ools and name and 
shame offenders. 

We work with schools to deliver enforcement 
and school travel planning – persistent 
offenders are often dealt with by schools 
through the measures developed with them.  
Data Protection requirements would preclude 
this.  We will continue to work with schools to 

 

P
age 84



APPENDIX 1 

 3

Date Portfolio  Title Action proposed Action Taken Progress Status 
develop bespoke solutions. 

 
 
 

 
 

P
age 85



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	8 Forward Plan
	INSERT 1 WAST CONTRACT REPORT
	INSERT 2 APPENDIX 1 TO WASTE REPORT
	INSERT 3  CONF APP 2 TO WASTE REPORT
	INSERT 4 GENERAL FUND
	INSERT 5 LIBRARY SERVICE
	INSERT 6 SAFE CITY PARTNERSHIP STRATEGIES REPORT
	INSERT 7 APPENDIX DRAFT C&D
	INSERT 8 APPENDIX SAFE CITY STRATEGY
	INSERT 9 YOUTH JUSTICE PLAN
	Appendix 10 Safe City Strategy

	9 MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE
	Enc. 1 for MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE




Minutes of the meeting


- 12 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 NOVEMBER 2014

Present: Councillors Moulton (Chair), Hannides (Vice-Chair), Coombs, Fitzhenry, 
Keogh, Morrell, Stevens and Thorpe

Apologies: Cabinet Member for Resources and Leisure – 
Councillor Barnes-Andrews
Councillor for Communities – Councillor Kaur

27. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 

The Committee noted the apologies of Councillor Dr Paffey, Revd Williams and Mrs 
Topp.

28. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Committee Meeting held on 16 October 2014 be 
approved and signed as a correct record.

Matters Arising

Minute 24 – Strengthening Political Scrutiny of Children and Families
The Committee noted that following the agreement to establish the Children and 
Families Scrutiny Panel, terms of reference would be produced and presented to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee Meeting scheduled for 4th December 2014 and the 
new Panel would commence in the New Year.

29. FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee considered the report of the Assistant Chief Executive detailing the 
items requested for discussion from the current Forward Plan.

Mrs MacGillivray (Friends of Cobbett Road Library) was present and with the consent of 
the Chair addressed the meeting.

RESOLVED:-

(i) that on consideration of the briefing paper relating to “To Extend the Waste 
Disposal Contract with Veolia until 2030” the Committee recommended that a 
briefing note be circulated, outlining the substantial modifications the Council’s 
Ethical Procurement Policy had made since it had been introduced.

(ii) that on consideration of the briefing paper relating to “General Fund Revenue 
Budget 2015/16 to 2017/18” the Committee recommended:-



- 13 -

a) the Cabinet Member for Resources and Leisure be requested to consider 
the impact of the proposed £1m reduction in agency spend, overtime and 
vacancy management in order to determine whether it should be located 
in the service reduction column rather than the efficiency column;

b) officers be requested to circulate details of the Council’s expenditure on 
outside consultants for 2014/15 to the Committee;

c) officers be requested to circulate a briefing note clarifying the Council’s 
position on highways expenditure to the Committee; and

d) officers be requested to clarify whether the Street lighting PFI contract 
had required support from the Risk Fund.

(iii) that on consideration of the briefing paper relating to “The Future Transformation 
of the Southampton Library Service” the Committee recommended:-

a) the Cabinet Member for Resources and Leisure be requested to consider 
how the Estate Regeneration Programme could be utilised to help support 
and transform the library service;

b) the Cabinet Member for Resources and Leisure be requested to consider 
re-wording the recommendations within the Cabinet Report by removing 
the reference to a preferred option and broadening the approach to 
ensure that all options were considered;

c) the Cabinet Member for Resources and Leisure be requested to consider 
how qualitative information could be factored into the decision making 
process;

d) when consulting on the future of the library service, the Cabinet Member 
for Resources and Leisure be requested to consider opportunities for 
shared services, collaboration with other partners and alternative delivery 
models; and

e) officers be requested to ensure that potential alternative providers of 
library services, including businesses who could benefit from the library 
footfall, were informed of the Council’s consultation process on “The 
Future Transformation of the Southampton Library Service”.

(iv) that on consideration of the briefing paper relating to “Safe City and Youth 
Justice Strategies 2014-2017” the Committee recommended:-

a) officers be requested to circulate information identifying how Southampton 
compared with its statistical neighbours in relation to the percentage of 
young people involved with the Youth Offending Service who were NEET 
(Not in full-time Education, Employment or Training); and
 

b) officers be requested to circulate a list of Southampton based 
organisations that had received grant funding from the Police and Crime 
Commissioner for Hampshire and the Isle of Wight to the Committee. 



- 14 -

30. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE 

The Committee received and noted the report of the Assistant Chief Executive detailing 
the actions of the Executive and monitoring progress of the recommendations of the 
Committee.


